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                                     Annex “C.” 
 
 

BOARD COMMITTEES 2007-2008 
 
 

A.  SENIOR EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Advisers:                         George S.K. Ty, Chairman, Metrobank Group  
                                         James Go, Vice-Chairman, Board of Advisers 
  
Chairman:                        Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
 
Vice-Chairman:               Arthur Ty, President 
 
Regular Members:           Ramon Y. Sy, Vice-Chairman  
                                        Henry M. Sun, Director 
                                        Fabian S. Dee, EVP 
                                        Vicente R. Cuna, Jr., EVP 
                                        Fernand Antonio A. Tansingco, EVP  
                                        Benjamin C. Legaspi, SVP  
                                        Mary Vy Ty, Asst. to Group Chair 
 
Rotating Members:         Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice Chairman 
                                        Valentin A. Araneta, Director 
                                        Edmund A. Go, Director 
 
Secretary:                        Rosanna C. Cruz, JAM 
 

B. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
 

                  Vice-Chairman:               Fabiam S. Dee, EVP 
 
                  Members:                        Arthur Ty, President 
                                                          Vicente R. Cuna, Jr., EVP 
                                                          Edgardo C. Marquez, SVP 
                                                          Corazon Ma. Therese B. Nepomuceno, FVP 
                                                          Mary Vy Ty, Asst. to Group Chair 
 
                  Adviser:                           James Go, Vice-Chairman, Board of Advisers 
 
                  Secretary:                        Ma. Isabel Da Silva, Executive Assistant 
 
 
 



 
C. AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Chairman:                        Renato C. Valencia, Director 
 
Vice-Chairman:               Remedios L. Macalincag, Director 
 
Members:                        Angelito M.  Villanueva, Director 
                                        Cornelio C. Gison, Adviser 
                                        Fabian S. Dee, EVP 
                                        Edgardo M. Herrera, SVP 
  
Resource Persons:           Joshua E. Naing, EVP 
                                        Edgardo C. Marquez, SVP 
                                        Angelica H. Lavares, SVP 
                                        Bernardito M. Lapuz, SVP 
 
Adviser:                          Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
 
Secretary:                        Division Head, Audit Group (rotating) 

 
D. RISK MANAGEMENT  COMMITTEE 

 
Chairman:                        Remedios L. Macalincag, Director 
 
Vice-Chairman:               Ramon Y. Sy, Vice-Chairman 
 
Member:                         Edmund A. Go, Director 
 
Resource Persons:          Fabian S. Dee, EVP 
                                       Vicente R. Cuna Jr., EVP 
                                       Fernand Antonio A. Tansingco, EVP 
                                       Joshua E. Naing, EVP 
                                       Carmelita R. Araneta, EVP 
                                       Benjamin C. Legaspi, SVP 
 
Secretary:                      Bernardito M. Lapuz, SVP 

 
 

E. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
 
Vice-Chairman:                Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice-Chairman 
 
Members:                         Placido L. Mapa, Jr., Chair of the Board of Advisers 
                                         Valentin A. Araneta, Director 
                                         Remedios L. Macalincag, Director 
                                         Antonio V. Viray, Director 



 
Secretary:                         Susan M. Paraguya, SM 

 
F. NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Renato C. Valencia, Director 
 
Members:                        Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice Chairman 
                                        Edmund A. Go, Director 
 
Secretary:                        Antonio V. Viray, Director 

 
G. TRUST COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice-Chairman 
                           
Members:                        Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
                                        Arthur Ty, President 
                                        Placido L. Mapa, Jr., Chair, Board of Advisers 
                                        Angelito M. Villanueva, Director 
                                        Josephina E. Sulit, EVP 
 

                 Adviser:                            James Go, Vice-Chairman, Board of Advisers 
 
                 Secretary:                         Rafael G. Ayuste, Jr., SVP 
 
 

H. LEGAL & TAX ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Ramon Y. Sy, Vice-Chairman 
                          
Vice-Chairman:               Cornelio C. Gison, Adviser 
 
Member:                          Placido L. Mapa, Jr., Chair, Board of Directors 
                                        Ricardo Puno, Jr., Adviser 
                                        Joshua E. Naing, EVP 
                                        Angelica H. Lavares, SVP 
 
Secretary:                        Ava Marie T. Ignacio, VP 
 

I. OVERSEAS BANKING COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman:                        Valentin A. Araneta, Director 
 
Vice-Chairman:               Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice-Chairman 
 
Members:                        Arthur Ty, President  
                                        Angelito M. Villanueva, Director 
                                        Carmelita R. Araneta, EVP 



                                        Dennis G. Suico, SVP 
 
Resource Persons:           Jovencio R. Capulong, VP 
                                         All heads of foreign branches and subsidiaries 
 
Advisers:                          Anotnio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
                                         Mary Vy Ty, Asst. to Group Chair 
 
Secretary:                        TBD, Officer, IOSG 
 

J. CHAIRMAN’S COUNCIL 
 

Chairman:                        Antonio S. Abacan, Jr., Chairman 
 
Vice-Chairman:               Francisco C. Sebastian, Vice-Chairman 
 
Members:                        Arthur Ty, President 
                                        Eduardo R. Alvarez 
                                        Pascual M. Garcia III, Adviser 
                                        Andrew Alcid 
                                        Anne Marie Young 
                                        Henry M. Sun 
                                        Maria Christina A. Bautista 
 
Occasional Member:       Heads of other subsidiaries 
 
Adviser:                          Mary Vy Ty, Asst. to Group Chair 
 
Secretary:                       Naomi R. Tabuena,AM                                
  
                           
  
                             

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




